State of Florida -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-



Public Service Commission

DATE: August 15, 2001

TO: Docket File

FROM: Division of Regulatory Oversight (McCoy) January

Division of Legal Services (Peña) W 4/2 (RE: Docket No. 010995-TC - Request for Voluntary Cancellation of PATS

Certificate No. 6085, effective 4/13/01.

J. Scott Oliver d/b/a Payphones of America, holder of Pay Telephone Certificate (PATS) of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 6085, has requested the cancellation of PATS Certificate No. 6085. J. Scott Oliver d/b/a Payphones of America has complied with the provision of Rule 25-24.514(2), Florida Administrative Code, by providing adequate notice in writing of its request for cancellation of its PATS certificate and by submitting its Regulatory Assessment Fees for 2000 and 2001.

As outlined in Section 2.07.C.17 of the Administrative Procedures Manual, our review results in our recommendation that the voluntary cancellation should be approved; an administrative order be issued; and the docket be closed.

Attachments

cc:

Division of Records & Reporting

McCoy-RGO Peña-LEG

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10553 AUG 245

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

J. Scott Oliver d/b/a

COMPANY NAME: Payphones of America	CO. CODE: TG529
COMPANY LIAISON: Same, Owner	
DOCKET NO.: CERTIFICATE NO.: 6085	EFFECTIVE: 05/21/99
RAF RETURN NOTICE:	
DELINQUENT NOTICE:	
OTHER RETURNED MAIL:	
RAR'S RETURNED MAIL:	
YEAR(s) RAFs NOT PAID: 2000, 2001	
YEAR(s) PENALTIES & INTEREST NOT PAID: 2000	
REVENUES/YEAR:	
DATE LOTUS CHECKED FOR PAYMENT:	
OTHER INFORMATION	
04/13/01 - Letter from company requesting cancellation	on of certificate because
business closed last year. No check for 2	2000 RAF enclosed.
04/16/01 - Wrote company and advised to pay 2000 RAF	and either pay the 2001
RAF or provide a date certain it would be	paid. Response due
by 05/01.	
4/19/01 - Irom Co Paym. of 1	00 & '01 RAFs
in full.	
7/13/01- Forwarded file to RGO	
for handling.	RECEIVE
\mathcal{O} 0	JUL 1 6 2001

COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Printed on 07/20/2001 at 13:46:30 by TJM

Complete Name: J. Scott Oliver d/b/a Payphones of America

Mailing Name: Payphones of America

Company Code: TG529 FEID Number:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Address Line 1: 17082 Dolphin Drive

Address Line 2:

City: North Redington Beach State: FL Zip Code: 33708-1324

Reg. Date: 05/21/1999 Inactive Date:

Transfered To: Trans. From:

Certificate 1: 6085 Certificate 2:

Corporate Type:

Service 1: PAT - Pay Telephone

Service 2: Service 3: Service 4: Class (WAW): Phone Count:

County 1: County 2: County 3: County 4:

Bankruptcy: No



April 5, 2001

Paula Isler Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Paula:

Please cancel my certificate # 6085 and Company Code TG529. I closed the business last year.

Sincerely.

L Scott Oliver

CONPERTIVE SERVICES

01 APR 13 PK 1: 46

17082 DOLPHIN DRIVE • N REDINGTON BCH FL • 33708 PHONE: 727-460-9338 • FAX: 727-320-9822